
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 1:00pm on Tuesday 8 
March 2022 in the Council Antechamber, 2nd Floor, Town Hall Extension 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hacking, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, B Priest, Robinson, Rowles, Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 February 2022. 
 

5 - 14 

5.   Council Housing Stock Governance Arrangements - Update 
On Recommendations Arising From The 7 December 2021 
Meeting - To follow   
 

 

6.   Peer Review Report and Action Plan - To follow   
 

 

7.   Progress Made With Council Motions Over Last 24 Months 
Report of the City Solicitor 
 
This report updates the Committee and confirms the progress 
made in respect of motions that have been passed before 
Manchester City Council over the last 2 years. 
 

15 - 58 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit. 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

59 - 76 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include 
finances, Council buildings, staffing, corporate and partnership governance as well as 
Council tax and benefits administration.  . 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 2343071 
 Email: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 28 February 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 February 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Davies, Hacking Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, 
Lanchbury, B Priest, Robinson, Simcock, Wheeler and Wright 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment 
 
Apologies: Councillor Rowles 
 
RGSS/22/07 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 
RGSS/22/08 Corporate Core Budget Report 2022/23 
 
Further to minute (RGSC/21/46), the Committee considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive and City Treasurer and City Solicitor, which provided a further 
update on the saving proposals being proposed as part of the 2022/23 budget 
process. 
 
Key points and themes of the report included:- 
 

 Following the Spending Review announcements and provisional local 
government finance settlement 2022/23 the Council was forecasting a balanced 
budget for 2022/23, a gap of £37m in 2023/24 and £58m by 2024/25; 

 Overall, the settlement announcement was towards the positive end of 
expectations and it was expected that mitigations in the region of £7.7m, as 
previously identified, would be sufficient to balance the 2022/23 budget; 

 The budget assumptions that underpinned 2022/23 to 2024/25 included the 
commitments made as part of the 2021/22 budget process to fund ongoing 
demand pressures as well as provision to meet other known pressures such as 
inflation and any pay awards (estimated at 3% from 2022/23); 

 Whilst this contributed to the scale of the budget gap it was important that a 
realistic budget was set which reflected ongoing cost and demand pressures; 

 The focus would now be on identifying savings and mitigations to keep the 
Council on a sustainable financial footing; and 

 It was proposed that budget cuts and savings of £60m over three years would 
be developed for Member consideration which equated to just under 12% of 
2022/23 directorate budgets. In addition, £30m of risk-based reserves had been 
identified as available to manage risk and timing differences. 

 

Page 5

Item 4



The Leader advised that whilst there was no major changes to the proposed budget 
following the report in November, a decade of austerity had resulted in £420 million 
having been removed from eth Council’s budget, resulting in a  15% reduction in 
spending power compared t
[...]
. 

Page 7

Item 4



RGSS/22/09 Housing Revenue Account 2022/23 to 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development), the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) and the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer, which set out the details on the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2022/23 and an indication of the 2023/24 and 
2024/25 budgets. 
 
Key points and themes of the report included:- 
 

 The HRA Budget Position for 2021/22, which as of December 2021, was 

forecasting that net expenditure would be £11.621m lower than budget, inked to 

delays in capital projects; 

 Although the expenditure is lower than originally forecast, it is still more than the 

annual income and the forecast in-year deficit of £5.073m will be drawn down 

from the HRA reserve 

 The Budget Strategy 2022/23 - 2024/25, 

 The management of Housing Stock and the implications of “Right to Buy” on 

rental income; 

 Details of the various budget assumptions; 

 A proposed 4.1% increase to dwelling rents and garage rents 

 A proposal to establish a £200,000 hardship fund to support vulnerable tenants; 

and 

 The Reserves Forecast 2022/22 to 2024/25 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

 Whilst welcoming the proposed hardship fund, what was the timeframe for the 

distribution of these funds; 

 Would the hardship fund be available to just Council housing tenants or for also 

other social housing tenants; 

 PFI housing partners should be encouraged to contribute to the hardship 

funding; 

 In relation to investment proposals, was there scope in the budget for any 

additional HRA council housing; 

 Was there any indication from Government of additional funding to assist in the 

retrofitting of existing properties to achieve zero carbon targets, either direct to 

Manchester or via the Combined Authority; 

 What lobbying was taking place to address the need for further government 

funding to deliver more social rent homes in Manchester and when was the 

current round of this policy going to be reviewed; 

 How many properties associated with the operational overspend of £0.947 

where council properties; 

 Clarity was sought on the proposed heating tariffs; 

 What was the current level of bad debt and consequently how had it been 

determined that the ongoing forecast requirement was 1% for the life of the 

plan; 

Page 8

Item 4



 What was the capital expenditure on fire safety and what was anticipated to be 

the level of spend required to meet legislative requirements and the cost of 

going beyond this requirement to meet any potential future changes in 

legislation; 

 What funding was being allocated on the decent homes programme, with 

reference around improved kitchen and bathroom facilities 

 
The Director of Housing Operations advised that the process for distributing the 
hardship fund would be finalised over the coming weeks using the established 
mechanisms ins place for welfare support use during the Covid crisis.   
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment confirmed that the hardship 
fund would only be available to tenants in council owned housing stock (Northwards) 
and those in Council controlled housing stock, including tenants who resided in 
properties within the two PFI schemes.  Other Registered Providers were also 
establishing their own hardship funds to support their tenants 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment advised that the current budget 
outlined the two housing schemes and also investment in existing stock in terms of 
air source heat pumps, thermal insulation and triple glazing and improving existing 
stock to net zero carbon standards.  Further capital outlay into further housing stock 
was an ambition of the HRA to deliver on the Council’s priorities in delivering social 
rent homes in north and east Manchester. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment advised h
[...]
n and bathrooms.  He agreed 
to provide the Capital Programme to members of the committee for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
RGSS/22/10 Strategic Communications three-year strategy and service 

priorities 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Strategic Communications that 
provided an update on the Council’s three-year communications strategy, to be 
adopted from April 2022. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The communications priorities for 2022/23; 

 The social media strategy implemented in 2021; and 

 Example of the monthly evaluation template. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Did staff from the team work at weekends to deliver messages via social media, 
noting the importance of accurate civil contingency messaging;    

 Was social media used to encourage residents to respond to consultations and 
used as a platform for people to submit detailed considered responses;  

 Would there be the ability for members of the public to upload photographs online 
when reporting issues or making a request for service to the Council; 

 More information was requested on the work of the translation service and calling 
for the need to promote the work of this service, particularly noting their work in 
supporting residents during the pandemic; 

 Noting that the issue of digital exclusion was an issue for many residents across 
the city; and 

 Did the service work with the Revenues and Benefits Unit.  
 

The Head of Strategic Communications responded to the comments and questions 
by advising that colleagues did work at weekends; however he noted the specific 
concerns raised by the Member regarding the recent flooding events and advised 
that he would look into this following the meeting. He commented that the team 
worked closely with the local Neighbourhood Teams to assist them with the delivery 
of key messaging and communications. He advised that cl
[...]
ce the Council’s 
current CRM system would allow for residents to upload photographs, noting that the 
current system did not support that function. He further added that this would also be 
linked to a GPS system to assist with the accurate identification of locations where 
there was a request for service. He further advised that the possibility of sending a 
response photograph to demonstrate what action had been taken would be explored.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report 
 
RGSS/22/11 Future Shape of the Council – Digital, Estates, Ways of Working 

and ICT strategy 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an update on the Future Shape Programme including an 
update on Development of the ICT Strategy and the Estates Strategy (linked to how 
we worked) and how they related to the programme.   
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The Future Council programme objectives and overview of workstreams; 

 An overview of the digitally integrated council workstream; 

 The role of ICT in the successful delivery of the programme, along with progress 
to date on the draft ICT Strategy and future target operating model for the service; 
and 

 The role of Estates and ways of working in the successful delivery of the 
programme. 

Page 11

Item 4



Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Whilst supporting the ambitions described it was important to recognise that many 
residents experienced digital exclusion, as a result of a range of reasons and the 
need to ensure that residents could contact the Council through traditional 
methods, such as via a telephone call; 

 Noting the importance of reliable WIFI and appropriate devices to ensure staff 
could undertake their work in an appropriate and safe manner, with particular 
reference to the important work of Social Workers; 

 Information was sought as to the delivery and nature of Social Value as part of 
this programme of work; 

 What security measures were in place for devices, such as laptops that staff were 
now asked to bring with them to allow them to work in offices and remotely; and 

 Requesting that a briefing note be circulated to members of the Committee that 
described the discussions and agreements reached regarding staff health and 
safety considerations and mobile working. 

 
The Head of Customer Services recognised the comments expressed regarding the 
need to maintain the provision of face-to-face appointments and telephone contact as 
a means for residents to contact the Council. He stated that these would continue to 
be provided. He advised that the programme described would improve all channels of 
communications. The Leader commented that in the previous two years the contact 
centre had taken in excess of 400,000 calls each year and suggested that this would 
be captured in future update reports to provide an assurance to the Committee.  
 
The Director of ICT stated that he recognised the importance of WIFI for staff, 
including Social Workers, to enable them to undertake their duties. He described that 
services and sites, such as district offices where Social Workers were located would 
be prioritised as part of the implementation plan, noting the global supply issue that 
had hampered the delivery of the project, however he advised the Committee that 
this issue had been escalated with the supplier.    
 
The Director of ICT stated that Social Value would be delivered through the contracts 
awarded in the delivery of this programme, with an emphasis on the Year of the 
Child. The Leader stated that a more detailed report on the delivery of Social Value 
across this and a range of projects could be provided for consideration at a future 
meeting. 
 
The Director of ICT commented that a briefing note could be provided to all Members 
regarding the proposals for the IT arrangements in the Members work room. The 
Deputy Leader stated that a fixed PC would be available for Members in the work 
room. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer informed the Committee that a 
significant amount of work had been undertaken with Health and Safety colleagues to 
ensure the devices and laptop bags selected for staff were appropriate and all 
devices were encrypted, adding that the laptops also replaced the traditional landline, 
and that where required the appropriate devices were used, such as using mobile 
phones for Social Workers.  
 

Page 12

Item 4



Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Notes the report. 
(2) Recommends that a briefing note be circulated to members of the Committee 

that describes the discussions and agreements reached regarding staff health 
and safety considerations and mobile working. 

 
RGSS/22/12 Overview Report 
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
included the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to 
amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
Following a comment from a Member, the Chair asked that an update to the 
outstanding recommendation, detailed at section one of the report ‘Monitoring 
Previous Recommendations’ be provided. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - 8 March 2022 
 
Subject: Progress made with Council Motions over last 24 Months 
 
Report of:  The City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report updates the Committee and confirms the progress made in respect of 
motions that have been passed before Manchester City Council over the last 2 years. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the update report and req
[...]
 investigate powers 
available to do so and report 
options back to Council at a 
future meeting 

●       to ask the Chief Executive to 
write to the relevant Secretary 
of State urging them to 
introduce legislation to limit the 
maximum noise level of 
fireworks to 90dB for those sold 
to the public for private displays 

●       to recommend to the 
Executive a public awareness 
campaign about the impact of 
fireworks on animal welfare and 
vulnerable people – including 
the precautions that can be 
taken to mitigate risks 

●       to encourage local suppliers 
of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ 
fireworks for public display 

 
 

 

P
age 57

Item
 7

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 8 March 2022 

 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of: Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  
 

 Recommendations Monitor 

 Key Decisions  

 Work Programme 

 Items for information 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss and note the information provided and agree the 
work programme.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
Name:  Mike Williamson 
Position: Governance and Scrutiny Support Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 3071 
E-mail: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
None 
 

Page 59

Item 8



 

 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
This section of the report contains recommendations made by the Committee and responses to them indicating whether the 
recommendation will be implemen
[...]
Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Peer Review 
report and Action 
Plan 

To receive a report that provides details of the 
December 2021 Peer Review of the Council and 
subsequent Action plan arising from the review 
 
 

Councillor Craig 
(Leader) 

Carol Culley 
James Binks 

 

Monitoring of 
Council Motions 

To receive an update report on the progress made 
in respect of motions that have been passed before 
Manchester City Council since the last update in 
September 2019 
 

Councillor Craig 
(Leader) 
 
Cllr Rahman 
(Deputy Leader) 
 

Fiona Ledden  

Council Housing 
Stock - 
Governance 
Arrangements 
update 

 

To receive a report that provides an update on the 
recommendations made by the Resources and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 
December 2021 that related to a number of 
governance arrangements for the proposed 
Northwards Advisory Committee.  
 

Cllr Akbar 
(Executive 
Member for 
Neighbourhoods) 

David Ashmore 
Carol Culley 

See minute 
RGSC/21/57 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s 
work programme and any items for information. 

N/A Scrutiny 
Support 

 

P
age 74

Item
 8



 

 

Items to be Scheduled 

(Items highlighted in grey indicate that these have been included in the work plan of one of the above meetings). 

(New items added are highlighted in blue) 

 

 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic 
Director / 
Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Commercial activity 
 

Precise Details to be confirmed Councillor 
Craig 

Carol Culley  

Contract Monitoring 
 

Precise Details to be confirmed Councillor 
Craig 

Carol Culley  

Future Strategy for City 
Centre Car Parks 

To receive a report on the strategy for the return 
of NCP city centre car parks to the Council’s 
control 

Councillor 
Rawlins 
 

Carol Culley 
Steve 
Robinson 

 

Review of investments 
being made by the 
Council into its Capital 
Strategy in terms of 
delivering future VFM 
post COVID19 

Precise scope to be determined Councillor 
Craig 

TBC  

GMCA Governance and 
Public Sector Reform 

To receive an update on what is being delivered 
for the City through these arrangements 

Councillor 
Craig 

TBC Date to be confirmed 

 
 
 

P
age 75

Item
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Progress Made With Council Motions Over Last 24 Months
	Appendix - Motions Tracker

	8 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 8 March 2022 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Clay, Hacking, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, 
B Priest, Robinson, Simcock and Wheeler 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
 
Apologies: Councillor Davies, Rowles and Wright 
 
RGSC/21/14 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 
RGSC/21/15 Housing Services Advisory Committee March Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) and 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer that provided an update to the Committee 
on the proposed new governance arrangements in respect of the Council Housing 
Stock. 
 
Key points and themes of the report included:- 
 

 The new advisory committee was intended to provide oversight of the housing 
management and maintenance services (formerly Northwards ALMO); 

 The advisory committee would make a significant contribution to empowering 
tenants and ensuring that North Manchester residents helped shape and hold to 
account the Council’s Housing Service; and 

 Set out the responses to the RAGOS recommendations of December 2021. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

 Would meetings of the Northwards Housing Service Advisory Committee be 
held in public; 

 Would papers for such meetings be made available to all Councillors with 
Northwards Housing properties in their wards; 

 What were the quorum arrangements for these meetings; 

 Recognising the number of response from tenants, this engagement and 
interest needed to be built upon and harnessed; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 8 March 2022 

 Consideration needed to be given to establishing Neighbourhood Panels to 
capture local tenant voices that could then feed into the Northwards Housing 
Service Advisory Committee. 

 
The Director of Housing Operations advised Members that meetings of the 
Northwards Housing Service Advisory Committee would be held in public, in North 
Manchester at the request of the tenants. He confirmed that the quorum would be 
five, comprised of resident and elected members. He confirmed that the papers for 
these meetings would be shared with all elected Members with Northwards Housing 
properties in their wards. He advised that the recruitment for the co-opted Member 
was currently ongoing. In response to a specific question, he confirmed that if the 
number of Council managed properties increased these proposed governance 
arrangements would be reviewed. 
 
The Executive Member advised that he did not wish to duplicate work and structures 
that already exited across neighbourhoods and he did not wish to appear to be 
prescriptive in how the Advisory Committee operated. He commented that it would be 
appropriate to ask that the Advisory Committee consider how the wider resident voice 
was best captured and fed into the Committee, noting the need to capture the 
diversity of views of all tenants. He advised that information on how this had been 
progressed would be reported in any future update report to the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
RGSC/21/16 Manchester City Council Peer Review and Action Plan  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive that described that 
Manchester City Council had requested a Corporate Peer Review from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) which had taken place from 30 November to 3 
December 2021.   
 
Key points and themes of the report included:- 
 

 The overall feedback from the peer reviewers was very positive for both the 
Council and the city; 

 The peer review report highlighted seven areas for improvement that align with 
the Council’s existing Corporate and Business Plan priorities;  

 An action plan had been drafted to address these issues; and 

 A follow-up visit for the peer reviewers to check in on progress will be arranged 
for September 2022.  

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

 Welcoming the many positive findings of the review; 

 Noting that the strength of scrutiny in Manchester was recognised and the 
Committee paid tribute to all of the officers who supported this important 
function; 

 The need to measure progress and outcomes against the action plan; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 8 March 2022 

 The need to ensure that all staff, regardless of grade were aware of the 
ambitions of the action plan and their role in delivering this, adding that this 
needed to be explicit within the actions; 

 Welcoming the commitment to address poverty and inequalities; and 

 Paying tribute to all staff working across the Neighbourhood Teams and 
recognising the important work they deliver on behalf of the residents of the city. 

 
The Director of Policy, Performance and Reform advised that he action plan would be 
shared more widely with partners, including the Our Manchester Investment Board 
and all managers withing the Council would discuss the plan and the key themes with 
staff and would inform the ongoing 1 to 1’s with staff. This would further inform the 
approach to wider staff development initiatives. 
 
The Leader welcomed the positive comments from the Members and paid tribute to 
the officers who had facilitated the peer review. She commented that the review had 
been undertaken in the spirit of a critical friend and they had identified many 
strengths and positive examples of progress and leadership by the Council to 
improve outcomes for residents, especially in the context of the budget restraints. 
She stated that the Council had been identified as being able to adapt and respond 
positively to challenges. She commented that one of the findings was that the Council 
needed to talk more positively and promote the many positive initiatives and 
improvements we had delivered, noting this was very unusual for a peer review to 
recommend.  
 
The Leader stated that the strength, arrangements and approach to scrutiny in 
Manchester had been recognised as very positive, noting that scrutiny presented a 
robust challenge to the Executive.  
 
The Leader commented that it was understood that the work to address inequalities 
and adverse health outcomes was a strand of work that cut across all aspects of the 
work of the Council, adding that this was informed and strengthened by the work 
undertaken with Professor Michael Marmot. She advised that progress against this 
work to reduce inequities and improve outcomes for residents was captured in the 
State of the City report and she recommended that each of the scrutiny committees 
would continue to monitor progress of the action plan throughout the year, adding 
that consideration would be given to include targets and reports outcomes.  
 
The Leader stated that consideration would continue to be given as to how the 
Capital Programme Budget aligned to neighbourhood priorities.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
RGSC/21/17 Progress Made With Council Motions Over Last 24 Months  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the progress made in respect of motions that have been passed before Manchester 
City Council over the last 2 years. 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 8 March 2022 

 

 Recommending that an annual report on the Progress Made With Council 
Motions be submitted to the Committee for consideration; 

 The annual report should be circulated to all Members of the Council; and 

 Noting that motions passed at Council had influenced Government policy and 
had articulated the concerns and issues experienced by Manchester residents. 

 
The Leader commented that consideration would be given as how to best to capture 
all of the activities that arose following the passing of a Council motion, mindful of the 
difference between officer activity and political activity.  
 
The City Solicitor advised that further information on the recent Spiking motion would 
be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and recommends that an annual update report is 
submitted for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
RGSC/21/18 Overview Report  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which provided details of key decisions that fall within the Committee’s remit and an 
update on actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
included the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was asked to 
amend as appropriate and agree. 
 
The Chair noted that the new Chair and Committee would hold a work programming 
session at the meeting in May, the first meeting of the new municipal year to consider 
the Work Programme. Noting the comments and requests for future reports when the 
Committee considered the previous agenda items. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 
 
 
 


